CITY OF A//\\
LAKE (2 C/LSINONE

=2 DREAM EXTREME

™

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Jason Simpson, City Manager
Prepared by: Rick DeSantiago, Public Works Manager
Date: October 10, 2023

Subject: Agreement for Contractor Services with Hi-way Safety, Inc. for Guardrail
Installation, Repair and Maintenance Citywide

Recommendation

Approve and Authorize the City Manager to execute Agreement for Contractor Services with Hi-
Way Safety Inc. for Guardrail Installation, Repair, and Maintenance Citywide in an amount not to
exceed $86,154.57 per Fiscal Year for a term of three (3) years in such final form approved by
the City Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not to exceed a 10%
contingency of $8,615.00 for unanticipated costs.

Background

Guardrails ensure safety on roads, highways, and other transportation infrastructure. Assessing
the benefits, challenges, and considerations associated with hiring contractors for these services
is essential.

Hi-Way Safety, Inc. specializes in guardrail services and possesses the necessary knowledge,
skills, and experience to ensure proper installation, repair, and maintenance. Hi-Way Safety, Inc.
is familiar with industry standards, regulations, and best practices, ensuring compliance and high-
quality work. Hi-Way Safety, Inc. has the equipment, tools, and staffing to complete guardrail
projects efficiently and effectively. Their expertise allows for timely completion, minimizing
disruptions to traffic flow and ensuring public safety.

Discussion

Staff solicited three proposals for Citywide Guardrail Installation, Repair, and Maintenance
Services. The amounts of each proposal are listed below:

Company Name Amount
Hi-Way Safety Inc. $86,154.57




Agreement with Hi-Way Safety, Inc. for Guardrail Installation, Repair and Maintenance Citywide

Maneri Traffic Control, Inc. $160,688.75
Statewide Safety Systems Guardrail Material Supply Only

Following the approval of this agenda item, Guardrail Installation, Repair, and Maintenance
Citywide will begin.

Fiscal Impact

Funds are available in the City’s Fiscal Year 23/24 Annual Operating Budget.
Attachments

Attachment 1- Agreement

Exhibit A- Quote

Page 2 of 2



